To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

230 Vac Full Load
May, 2020, Rev. 2 www.onsemi.com 37
Bill of Materials Main Board
Reference
Qty Description Value
Voltage
Rating Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
Q7
1 NMOSFET
60V
115mA   SOT-23-3 ON Semiconductor 2N7002L
R9 R25
R34-35
R38
5 SMT Resistor 0R0   603 Vishay CRCW06030000Z0EA
R1  1 SMT Resistor 100k   603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1003V
R17  1 SMT Resistor 10M   1206 Vishay CRCW120610M0JNEA
R18 R21  2 SMT Resistor 10R0   603 Vishay CRCW060310R0JNEAC
R6-7  2 SMT Resistor 10k   603 Vishay CRCW060310K0FKEA
R19 R23  2 SMT Resistor 15R0   603 Vishay CRCW060315R0FKEAHP
R39  1 SMT Resistor 15k   603 Vishay CRCW060315K0FKEA
R8  1 SMT Resistor 1R0   603 Vishay CRCW06031R00JNEA
R10  1 SMT Resistor 1k   603 Vishay CRCW06031K00FKEA
R2-3  2 SMT Resistor 1k   1206 Vishay CRCW12061K00JNEA
R44  1 SMT Resistor 2.49k   603 Vishay CRCW06032K49FKEA
R36 R40  2 SMT Resistor 22R0   603 Vishay CRCW060322R0FKEAC
R11  1 SMT Resistor 24.9k   603 Vishay CRCW060324K9FKEA
R13  1 SMT Resistor 280k   603 Vishay CRCW0603280KFKEAHP
R52  1 SMT Resistor 3.09k   603 Vishay CRCW0603K09FKEA
R48  1 SMT Resistor 3.92k   603 Vishay CRCW06033K92FKEAHP
R5  1 SMT Resistor 4.02M   603 Vishay CRCW06034M02FKEA
R45  1 SMT Resistor 4.99k   603 Vishay CRCW06034K99FKEAC
R4  1 SMT Resistor 44.2k   603 Vishay CRCW060344K2FKEA
R26-29  4 SMT Resistor 499k   603 Vishay CRCW0603499KFKEAHP
R24  1 SMT Resistor 604R   603 Vishay CRCW0603604RFKEA
R12  1 SMT Resistor 82.5k   603 Vishay CRCW060382K5FKEA
R14-15  2 SMT Resistor DNI   603 Vishay CRCW06036K65FKEA
R16  1 SMT Resistor DNI   603 Vishay CRCW06030000Z0EA
R30 R47  2 SMT Resistor DNI   603   DNI
D9-11

6
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 0.1 uF 50V 603 TDK C1608X7R1H104K080AA
C11
1
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 1.0uF 35V 603 TDK C1608X5R1H105K080AB
C17 C24
C39
3
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 1.0uF 35V 603 TDK C1608JB1H105K080AB
C35
1
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 10nF 50V 603 Kemet C0603C103K5RACTU
May, 2020, Rev. 2 www.onsemi.com 38
Reference
Qty Description Value
Voltage
Rating Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
C13 C25
2
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 120pF 50V 603 Kemet C0603C121J5GACTU
C6
1
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 18pF 25V 603 Kemet C0603C180K3GACTU
C3
1
SMT Ceramic
Capacitor 1nF 50V 603 Murata GCM188R71H102KA37D

Q8
1 Power NFET
120V 11
mOhm 120V SOIC8_FL ON Semiconductor FDMS86202
U1
1
ACF PWM
Controller 700V 2A 30V Tssop 16 ON Semiconductor NCP1568S02DBR2G
U3  1 Sync Rec 20V   DFN8 ON Semiconductor NCP4305DMNTWG
U2
1 H Bridge Driver 600V 1.9A 20V SOIC-8 ON Semiconductor NCP51530ADR2G
RT1
1 SMT Resistor 220k   603
Murata Electronics
North America NCP18WM224J03RB
R46  1 SMT Resistor 0R0   402 Vishay CRCW04020000Z0EDHP
R43  1 SMT Resistor DNI   402 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R49-50  2 SMT Resistor 4.99k   603 Vishay CRCW06034K99FKEAC
R20 R22
R31 R42
R51
5 SMT Resistor 49.9k   603 Vishay CRCW060349K9FKEAC
R37  1 SMT Resistor 499R   603 Stackpole RMCF0603FT499R
R41  1 SMT Resistor 100R   805 Vishay CRCW0805100RJNEAC
R32-33  2 SMT Resistor 500 m   805 Susumu RL1220S-R50-F
F1S SIS  2 RM8 T1 Connection
F2S S2S  2 RM8 T1 Connection
T1

May, 2020, Rev. 2 www.onsemi.com 40
Reference
Qty Description Value
Voltage
Rating Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
VCC
VOUT
2 Red  Test Point     Through Hole E-Mark Inc 01-1178
HV  1 Yellow  Test Point     Through Hole E-Mark Inc 01-1013
May, 2020, Rev. 2 www.onsemi.com 41
Bill of Materials Daughter Board
Reference Qty Value Voltage Rating Footprint Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
C102 1 0.1 uF 25V 603 SMT Capacitor AVX Corp LD033C104KAB2A
C108 1 1.0 uF 50V 603 SMT Capacitor Taiyo Yuden UMK107AB7105KA-T
C106 1 22nF 50V 603 SMT Capacitor Kemet C0603X223K5RACTU
C101 C104 2 6.8nF 50V 603 SMT Capacitor Kemet C0603C682J5GACTU
C100 C103
C105 3 DNI   603 SMT Capacitor   DNI
C107 1 DNI   603 SMT Capacitor   DNI
U101 1

PRI_REG100 1 DNI     SIP Header   DNI
SEC_REG100 1 DNI     SIP Header   DNI
SW100 1
24V
25mA   Gull Wing SWITCH SLIDE DIP Wurth 416131160804
D100 1
100V
200mA   SOD-123 DIODE GEN ON Semiconductor MMSD4148T3G
U100 1 1.25V   TSOP-6
Secondary Side
CV/CC  Secondary
Side CV/CC
Controller On Semiconductor NCP4328BSNT1G
Q100 1 30V   Power56 PMOSFET ON Semiconductor FDMS6681Z
R105 R113-
114 3 1.54k   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW06031K54FKEA
R102 1 100k   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW0603100KFKEA
R101 R111 2 20R   603 SMT Resistor Stackpole RNCP0603FTD20R0
R118 1 220R   603 SMT Resistor Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2200V
R110 1 24.9k   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW060324K9FKEAC
R107 1 30.9k   603 SMT Resistor Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3092V
R106 1 33.2k   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW060333K2FKEAC
R108-109 2 41.2k   603 SMT Resistor Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4122V
R103 1 49.9k   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW060349K9FKEA
R104 1 5.49K   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW06035K49FKEA
R117 1 7.5k   603 SMT Resistor Vishay CRCW06037K50FKEA
R100 R115-
116 3 DNI   603 SMT Resistor   DNI
R119 1 DNI   603 SMT Resistor Vishay DNI
R112 1